Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

500mA
Figure 1. Load Circuit for Digital Interface Timing
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Max INL Min S/(N+D) Description Options
AD974AN –40°C to +85°C ±3.0 LSB 83 dB 28-Lead Plastic DIP N-28B
AD974BN –40°C to +85°C ±2.0 LSB 85 dB 28-Lead Plastic DIP N-28B
AD974AR –40°C to +85°C ±3.0 LSB 83 dB 28-Lead SOIC R-28
AD974BR –40°C to +85°C ±2.0 LSB 85 dB 28-Lead SOIC R-28
AD974ARS –40°C to +85°C ±3.0 LSB 83 dB 28-Lead SSOP RS-28
AD974BRS –40°C to +85°C ±2.0 LSB 85 dB 28-Lead SSOP RS-28
REV. A
AD974
–5–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
1 AGND1 Analog Ground. Used as the ground reference point for the REF pin.
2–5,  25–28 VxA, VxB Analog Input.  Refer to Table I for input range configuration.
6 BIP Bipolar Offset. Connect VxA inputs to provide Bipolar input range.
7 CAP Reference Buffer Output.  Connect a 2.2 µF tantalum capacitor between CAP and Analog
Ground.
8 REF Reference Input/Output. The internal +2.5 V reference is available at this pin. Alternatively an
external reference can be used to override the internal reference.  In either case, connect a 2.2 µF
tantalum capacitor between REF and Analog Ground.
9 AGND2 Analog Ground.
10 R/C Read/Convert Input. Used to control the conversion and read modes. With CS LOW, a falling
edge on R/C holds the analog input signal internally and starts a conversion; a rising edge enables
the transmission of the conversion result.
11 VDIG Digital Power Supply. Nominally +5 V.
12 PWRD Power-Down Input. When set to a logic HIGH, power consumption is reduced and conversions
are inhibited. The conversion result from the previous conversion is stored in the onboard shift
register.
13 EXT/INT Digital select input for choosing the internal or an external data clock. With EXT/INT tied LOW,
after initiating a conversion, 16 DATACLK pulses transmit the previous conversion result as
shown in Figure 3. With EXT/INT set to a Logic HIGH, output data is synchronized to an
external clock signal connected to the DATACLK input. Data is output as indicated in Figure 4
through Figure 9.
14 DGND Digital Ground.
15 SYNC Digital output frame synchronization for use with an external data clock (EXT/INT = Logic
HIGH). When a read sequence is initiated, a pulse one DATACLK period wide is output